
 

PERTH – Suite 2, Level 1, 1160 Hay Street, WEST PERTH  WA  6005 | PO Box 92 West Perth WA 6872 Tel +61 8 6145 0700 
SYDNEY - Level 35, Tower One, 100 Barangaroo Towers, SYDNEY  NSW  2000   Tel +61 2 8114 4400 

ABN 34 799 701 147  
 

Liability limited by a scheme approved under Professional Standards Legislation. 
 

23 June 2020 
 
Circular to creditors 
 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
DECMIL CONSTRUCTION NZ LIMITED (in Liquidation) (Decmil NZ) 
 
We are sending this circular at the insistence of the Department of Corrections 
(Corrections).  
 
At the information session yesterday, I made the statement that Buddle Findlay, the law firm 
acting for the Department of Corrections (Corrections), have also acted for the accounting 
firm BDO, which is the firm that alternate liquidators Iain Shephard and Andrew Bethell 
practice from. Mr Barker of Buddle Findlay (who represented Corrections at the session) has 
taken issue with that statement and says that Buddle Findlay does not and has never acted 
for BDO.  
 
I obtained the statement that Buddle Findlay acts for BDO from Buddle Findlay's website in 
which it states: 
 
‘Our clients include all the major participants in the insolvency marketplace: KordaMentha, 
McGrathNicol, PricewaterhouseCoopers, PPB Advisory, KPMG, BDO, Ernst & Young, Grant 
Thornton and Deloitte.’ (emphasis added) 
 
My solicitors put this to Mr Barker this morning and he has sought to draw a distinction 
between that statement and the fact that when you are acting for an insolvency practitioner 
you act for that person in their personal name and not in the name of their organisation.  Mr 
Barker has also sought to describe the statement on his website as 'well understood 
shorthand'. Mr Barker, on behalf of Corrections, required that I issue a correction. This is not 
a correction. It is, however, a waste of time and costs that Corrections has procured. 
 
To be clear, I was expressing that Buddle Findlay have acted for Messrs Bethell and 
Shephard as insolvency practitioners. This makes the conflict of interest worse, stepping 
beyond a ‘shorthand’ connection to previously actually working with the practitioners chosen 
to replace me. 
 
From the information I have, Mr Barker of Buddle Findlay recommended Messrs Bethell and 
Shephard to Corrections.  
 
I have only introduced this information because of the constant criticism from Corrections as 
to a potential conflict in my being appointed by the shareholder.  I raised this issue to say to 
creditors on the one hand you have me, appointed by the shareholder, and on the other 
Messrs Bethell and Shephard, recommended by Corrections on the recommendation of their 
solicitors, who have acted for those practitioners from time to time. 
 
In order to be completely candid, I have attached copies of the emails which have been sent 
between my solicitors and Buddle Findlay. 
 



 

Page 2 of 2 

I do not propose to engage in this discussion further. It will be for Messrs Bethell and 
Shephard to confirm their independence and disclose relevant relationships to the extent 
they are appointed. 
 
Contacts: 
 
Eve Switka  eswitka@aviorconsulting.com.au 
Terrence Chong tchong@aviorconsulting.com.au 
Lucy Lowe  llowe@aviorconsulting.com.au 
Kelly Meyn  kmeyn@aviorconsulting.com.au 
 
Phone:   +61 8 6145 0700 
 
Yours faithfully 
For Decmil NZ 

Dermott McVeigh 
Liquidator 
 
Encl 












	200623 - Decmil NZ - Circular with emails.pdf
	200623 - Decmil NZ - Circular re Referral of BDO to Dept of Corrections.pdf
	DOC230620-23062020085930.pdf




